




FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ONION PRODUCTS 

 
SOURCE OF HEALTHY COMPOUNDS 

 

 
The exclusive license for this PDF is limited to personal website use only. No part of this digital document  
may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted commercially in any form or by any means.  
The publisher has taken reasonable care in the preparation of this digital document, but makes no expressed  
or implied warranty of any kind and assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions. No liability is  
assumed for incidental or consequential damages in connection with or arising out of information contained  
herein. This digital document is sold with the clear understanding that the publisher is not engaged in  
rendering legal, medical or any other professional services. 



FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
 

 

Additional E-books in this series can be found on Nova’s website  

under the E-book tab. 

 

 

NUTRITION AND DIET  

RESEARCH PROGRESS 

 

 

Additional E-books in this series can be found on Nova’s website  

under the E-book tab. 

 

 



FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ONION PRODUCTS 

 
SOURCE OF HEALTHY COMPOUNDS 

 

 

 

VANESA BENÍTEZ 

ESPERANZA MOLLÁ 

MARÍA A. MARTÍN-CABREJAS 

YOLANDA AGUILERA 

FRANCISCO-JAVIER LÓPEZ ANDRÉU  

AND  

ROSA M. ESTEBAN 
 

 

 

 
——————————————— 

Nova Science Publishers, Inc. 

New York 



Copyright © 2012 by Nova Science Publishers, Inc. 
 

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval 

system or transmitted in any form or by any means: electronic, electrostatic, 

magnetic, tape, mechanical photocopying, recording or otherwise without the written 

permission of the Publisher. 

 

For permission to use material from this book please contact us: 

Telephone 631-231-7269; Fax 631-231-8175 

Web Site: http://www.novapublishers.com 

 

NOTICE TO THE READER 

The Publisher has taken reasonable care in the preparation of this book, but makes no 

expressed or implied warranty of any kind and assumes no responsibility for any 

errors or omissions. No liability is assumed for incidental or consequential damages 

in connection with or arising out of information contained in this book. The Publisher 

shall not be liable for any special, consequential, or exemplary damages resulting, in 

whole or in part, from the readers’ use of, or reliance upon, this material. Any parts of 

this book based on government reports are so indicated and copyright is claimed for 

those parts to the extent applicable to compilations of such works. 

 

Independent verification should be sought for any data, advice or recommendations 

contained in this book. In addition, no responsibility is assumed by the publisher for 

any injury and/or damage to persons or property arising from any methods, products, 

instructions, ideas or otherwise contained in this publication. 

 

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information with 

regard to the subject matter covered herein. It is sold with the clear understanding 

that the Publisher is not engaged in rendering legal or any other professional services. 

If legal or any other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent person 

should be sought. FROM A DECLARATION OF PARTICIPANTS JOINTLY 

ADOPTED BY A COMMITTEE OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION 

AND A COMMITTEE OF PUBLISHERS. 

 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS CATALOGING-IN-PUBLICATION DATA 

 

 

 

ISBN: 978-1-61942-489-0 

 

 

 

Published by Nova Science Publishers, Inc. † New York 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 
 

 

Preface  vii 

Chapter 1 Introduction 1 

Chapter 2 Bioactive Characterization of  

Products Derived from Onion 5 

Chapter 3 Conclusion 15 

References  17 

Index  23 
 

 

 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PREFACE 
 

 

Recently, extensive research has focused on the beneficial and 

medicinal properties of onions (Allium cepa L.) and it has been reported 

that onions are effective in cardiovascular disease, due to their 

hypocholesterolemic, hypolipidemic, anti-hypertensive, anti-diabetic, 

antithrombotic and anti-hyperhomocysteinemia effects, and have many 

other biological activities such as antimicrobial, antioxidant, 

anticarcinogenic, antimutagenic, antiasthmatic, immunomodulatory and 

prebiotic activities. These properties are due to the presence in onions of 

several groups of compounds such as flavonoids, alk(en)yl cysteine 

sulphoxides, fructooligosaccharides and dietary fiber among others. 

Thus, onions and their derived products, such as onion skins, two outer 

fleshy scales and roots, constitute an interesting source of dietary fiber, 

phytochemicals and natural antioxidants, so that their application in food, 

which would increase health promoting properties of foods, is a 

promising field. However, the composition varies throughout the bulb 

and also is dependent of the cultivar. Therefore, healthy properties of 

products derived from onions have been studied and reviewed in relation 

to their composition, in order to assess their possible use as functional 

ingredients rich in specific compounds. Such information may be useful 

to food technologists for the appropriate exploitation of onion products 

as source of a specific functional compound. 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 1 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

Onion (Allium cepa L.), botanically included in the Liliaceae family, 

is a species of great economic importance, widely cultivated all over the 

world due to its great diversity which make them able to adapt to a very 

wide range of environments. Onion is thought to have originated in 

central Asia. Since ancient times onions have been used as common 

foods and for the treatment of many diseases. The first citation of this 

plant is found in the Codex Ebers (1550 bc), an Egyptian medical 

papyrus reporting several therapeutic formulas based on onions as useful 

remedy for a variety of diseases such as heart problems, headache, bites, 

worms and tumours. Later on, this food plant was known by Greeks and 

Romans, that used it as important healing agents just as it still is used 

from most of the people of the Mediterranean area (Lanzotti, 2006). 

Onions are the second most important horticultural crop worldwide, 

after tomatoes, with current annual production around 66 million tonnes.  

Over the past 10 years, onion production has increased by more than 

25% (FAO, 2009). Moreover, onion consumption is increasing 

significantly due to its significant nutritional contribution to the human 

diet, and also to its medicinal and functional properties. Onions are 

versatile and are used as an ingredient in many dishes and accepted by 

almost all traditions and cultures. In Europe, onion is one of the main 

vegetables consumed either raw or processed in different ways (Benítez 

et al., 2011). 

Onion contains several groups of substances that have been 

suggested to have health promoting effects and as it is commonly 



Vanesa Benítez, Esperanza Mollá, María A. Martín-Cabrejas et al. 2 

consumed, it could be a valuable source of health promoting compounds. 

Onion extracts have been recently reported to be effective in 

cardiovascular disease, because of their hypocholesterolemic, 

hypolipidemic, anti-hypertensive, anti-diabetic, antithrombotic and anti-

hyperhomocysteinemia effects, and to possess many other biological 

activities including antimicrobial, antioxidant, anticarcinogenic, 

antimutagenic, antiasthmatic, immunomodulatory and prebiotic activities 

(Corzo-Martínez et al., 2007). For example, onion has been found to be 

associated with a lower risk for lung cancer and for esophageal and 

stomach cancer (Gao et al., 1999; Le Marchand, 2002). Moreover, in an 

experiment using pigs as a biomedical model, onion was found to reduce 

total blood cholesterol, low density lipoprotein, and triglycerides, which 

are used as indicators of cardiovascular disease risk (Gabler et al., 2005). 

Furthermore, onion showed antithrombotic activity both in vitro and in 

vivo in mice (Yamada et al., 2004) and an antithrombotic effect in 

streptozotocin-induced diabetic rats (Jung et al., 2002; Olsson et al., 

2010). 

Lately, there has been an increase in demand for processed onions 

which has led to an increase in waste production. Accordingly more than 

500,000 tonnes of onion waste are produced annually in the European 

Union, mainly from Spain, UK and Holland. These residues come mainly 

from the market demand of peeled and processed onions such as onion 

ring, frozen cut onion and freeze dried onion for ready to eat food. The 

major industrial waste are the outer two fleshy leaves and lesser 

quantities of onion brown skin and tops and bottoms of bulbs. Moreover, 

onion waste also include undersized, malformed, diseased or damaged 

bulbs.   

Nowadays, worthless vegetables represented a relevant problem 

because food industries and farmers are forced by environmental 

regulations to develop productions without secondary residues. 

Therefore, there is a considerable emphasis on the recovery, recycling 

and upgrading of waste. They are usually utilized to feed animals, and 

also they can be used as organic fertilizer. However, onion waste is not 

suitable to be used as fodder due to their strong aroma, and neither they 

can be used as organic fertilizers because of their susceptibility to 

phytopathogens such as Sclerotium cepivorum (white rot) (Schieber et 

al., 2001). Moreover, their removal by combustion becomes rather 

expensive as a result of their high percentage of moisture.  



Introduction 3 

Thus, onion producers and processors are all interested in developing 

alternative means for the valorization of the onion waste to promote its 

profitable usage and its subsequent conversion into food-grade products 

due to well-known health properties of onions (González-Sáiz et al., 

2008). The waste has been identified as a potential source of flavour 

compounds, dietary fibre (DF) components, non-structural carbohydrates 

like fructans and fructooligosaccharides, and flavonoids particularly 

quercetin glycosides (Jaime et al., 2001a; Jaime, et al., 2002; Rose et al., 

2005; Roldán et al, 2008; Benítez et al., 2011). However, onion 

composition is variable and depends on cultivar, stage of maturation, 

environment, agronomic conditions, storage time and bulb section. 

Therefore, it is necessary to know the composition of each industrial 

onion waste to know its potential health benefits. 

In general, water makes up the majority (80–95%) of the fresh 

weight of onion. Up to 65% or more of the dry weight may be in the 

form of non-structural carbohydrates (NSC) which include glucose, 

fructose, sucrose and FOS (Davis et al., 2007). The main FOS in onion 

bulbs are kestose, nystose and fructofuranosylnystose (Jaime et al., 

2001). Onion also shows an important quantity of total dietary fiber 

(TDF) and a good soluble: insoluble dietary fiber ratio (SDF: IDF). 

Moreover, onion is known for its flavonoid content, contributing 

considerably to its dietary intake in many countries (Santas et al., 2008). 

Two flavonoid subgroups are present in onions; anthocyanins, which 

impart a red/purple colour to some varieties and flavonols such as 

quercetin and its derivatives which may play a role in the production of 

yellow and brown compounds of many other varieties (Downes et al., 

2009). In recent literature, quercetin 4’-glucoside and quercetin 3,4’-

diglucoside are in most cases reported as the main onion flavonols of the 

flesh (Roldán-Marín et al., 2009; Downes et al., 2010), whereas onion 

skins contain higher concentrations of quercetin aglycon (Downes et al., 

2009). 

Likewise, alk(en)yl cisteine sulphoxides (ACSOs) are the flavour 

and aroma precursors which, when cleaved by the enzyme alliinase, 

generate the characteristic odour and taste of onion. Four ACSOs have 

been identified in Alliums, and the flavour variation among species is due 

to differencels in ACSO composition and concentration (Randle et al., 

1995). The three naturally occurring ACSOs in onion are trans-(+)-S-1-

propenyl-L-cysteine sulphoxide (PECSO), which is normally found in 



Vanesa Benítez, Esperanza Mollá, María A. Martín-Cabrejas et al. 4 

the highest concentration and gives rise to the compound responsible for 

the lachrymatory effect, and (+)-S-methyl-L-cysteine sulphoxide 

(MCSO) and (+)-S-propyl-L-cysteine sulphoxide (PCSO), which are 

found in smaller amounts (Mallor and Thomas, 2008).  

 Therefore, healthy properties of products derived from onions, 

brown skin, top and bottom, outer two fleshy scales, inner scales and 

whole onion, have been studied and reviewed in relation to their 

composition in order to assess their possible use as functional ingredients 

rich in specific compounds.  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 2 

 

 

 

BIOACTIVE CHARACTERIZATION OF 

PRODUCTS DERIVED FROM ONION 
 

 

DIETARY FIBER 
 

DF content of onion is cultivar dependent, thus a wide range of DF is 

found among onion cultivars (Table 1). For example, cultivars such as 

Grano de Oro, Hysam or Recas have higher DF content than Sturon or 

Figueres (Jaime et al., 2002; Benítez et al., 2011). Brown skin shows the 

highest content of TDF, followed by top-bottom which might suggest a 

decrease of TDF from the outer to the inner of the bulb. Top-bottom 

product, obtained by slicing off 5–10 mm the top and bottom ends of the 

bulb, is formed by a mixture of inner, outer and skin sections; thus the 

higher amounts of TDF could be due to the high contribution of skin to 

the top. It is interesting to point out the different values found in outer 

and inner scales. Apparently, these products seem to show the same 

physical characteristics; however, TDF values were higher in outer 

fleshy scales than in inner ones. This tendency may suggest higher cell 

wall development in outer scales (Jaime et al., 2002; Benítez et al., 

2011). 



 

Table 1. Bioactive composition of onion products 

 

mg g -1 DM Whole onion Inner scales Outer scales Top-bottom Brown skin 

IDF* 92-266 57-179 99-270 322-579 593-698 

SDF* 41-67 35-52 42-59 54-90 17-82 

TDF* 149-310 93-222 145-312 387-667 637-750 

Kestose** 11-45 13-75 8-60 4-19 0.8 

Total FOS** 28-73 27-139 16-100 6-29 0.8 

Total Fructans** 42-273 45-316 23-281 8-56 22.4 

NSC** 379-509 537-625 287-469 120-211 130.3 

Total Phenolics*** 17.3  9.4  19.7  30.5  52.7  

Total Flavonoids*** 10.3  7.0  19.5  25.9  43.1  

Total Flavonols*** 9.0  6.1  19.2  15.3  7.9  

Quercetin 4’-glucoside*** 4.0 2.0  7.4 6.3  5.2 

Quercetin 3,4’-diglucoside*** 3.1  3.7  9.5 5.9  0.3  

Quercetin*** 0.9  0.0  0.6  1.2  1.6  

Total ACSOs**** 4.2 8.1-11.4 5-15.7 3.7-13.1 0.7-2.2 

PECSO**** 2.2 6.0-10.6 3.6-15 2.4-12.5 0.4-2.2 

MCSO**** 2.0 0.8-3.1 0.6-1.4 0.4-1.3 0.0-0.3 

* Jaime et al., 2002; Benítez et al., 2011. 

** Jaime et al., 2001b; Benítez et al., 2011 

*** Benítez et al., 2011 

**** Bacon et al., 1999; Benítez et al., 2011. 

 



Bioactive Characterization of Products Derived from Onion 7 

IDF is the main fraction of TDF in all onion products and, therefore, 

it shows the same trend found for TDF. The main polysaccharides of 

onion IDF are cellulose and polyuronides, although there are differences 

between products. Thus, IDF from outer two fleshy scales comprise 

mainly pectic polysaccharides, whereas the inner scales IDF is mainly 

formed by cellulose. On the other hand, the carbohydrate composition of 

top-bottom shows the presence of pectic polysaccharides, as inferred 

from the percentages of uronic acid, galactose, and arabinose, and the 

presence of cellulose. Moreover, the levels of xylose and arabinose in 

top-bottom products are higher than those found in other onion products. 

The sugar profile of the skin IDF exhibit lower levels of galactose when 

compared to other onion product. The lower galactose content might 

increase the cross-linking between pectic polysaccharides and, hence, the 

packing of pectin strands, which has been related to the firmness 

development of cells and waterproofing characteristics of the onion skin 

(Jaime et al., 2002). 

SDF contents are significantly lower than IDF contents in all onion 

products, being top-bottom the product which shows the highest SDF 

content. The carbohydrate composition of SDF fraction shows the 

presence of uronic acid and galactose as the main sugar constituents, 

whereas arabinose appears in minor amounts, and only traces of xylose 

were detected in these products. Brown skin shows lowest levels of 

galactose as in the IDF fraction. The galactose percentage decrease from 

inner to outer tissues in both fiber fraction in contrast to uronic acids 

behaviour. These trends indicate that higher amounts of 

rhamnogalacturonans substitute with galactans are found in fleshy scales 

(Jaime et al., 2002).  

Soluble/insoluble fiber ratios are important from both dietary and 

functional perspectives. To be acceptable, a dietary fiber ingredient must 

perform in a satisfactory manner as a food ingredient. It must be kept in 

mind that fiber enrichment not only influences the overall quality of food 

by changing its physiological properties but also significantly affects the 

sensorial properties of a product. Besides the amount of DF added, the 

ratio of insoluble to soluble fiber is an important variant related to 

structural and also sensorial properties (Esteban et al., 1998). It is 

generally accepted that those fiber sources suitable to be used as a food 

ingredient should supply a balanced amount of approximately 30% of 

soluble dietary fiber (Grigelmo-Miguel and Martín-Belloso, 1999). In 



Vanesa Benítez, Esperanza Mollá, María A. Martín-Cabrejas et al. 8 

this respect, inner scales and outer fleshy scales provide the more 

suitable onion products for food supplementation, whereas brown skin 

and top-bottom show high TDF contents which is very interesting for 

their potential industrial use as a fiber source, although it would be 

necessary some treatment in order to solubilise part of IDF fraction 

(Waldron, 2001). 

Consumption of dietary fiber (DF) has been reported to be effective 

in lowering the risk of cardiovascular disease, gastrointestinal diseases, 

colon cancer, type 2 diabetes and obesity (Champ et al., 2003). These 

beneficial effects might be globally explained by the mechanisms of 

action of DF. Thus, DF consumption produce a reduction of energy 

intake, a satiating effect due to its viscosity and gel formation, as well as 

a decreased absorption of other food constituents (carbohydrates, protein, 

fats) in the upper gastrointestinal tract, due to the increase of intestinal 

bulk and the decrease of transit time which also make difficult the access 

of digestive enzymes to its substrates. Recent findings have demonstrated 

that dietary fiber derived from some fruits and vegetables may promote a 

significant decrease in blood cholesterol concentration (Chau et al., 

2004). The reductions in the levels of cholesterol and lipids by DF 

consume can be a consequence of reduced cholesterol biosynthesis, 

change of bile acid synthesis, and reduced absorption of lipid, cholesterol 

and bile acids (Chau et al., 2004). 

 

 

NON-STRUCTURAL CARBOHYDRATES 
 

Non-structural carbohydrates consist in fructans, sucrose, glucose 

and fructose (Table 1). The study of the non-structural carbohydrate 

profile of bulbs from different onion cultivars revealed that fructans are 

the main carbohydrate fraction in cultivars such as Sturon, Hysam, Durco 

and Caribo, while cultivars such as Grano de Oro, Figueres and Recas 

contain higher levels of free glucose and fructose (Jaime et al., 2001a; 

Benítez et al., 2011). Therefore, fructan content depends on the cultivar. 

Cultivars with high dry matter are found to contain high levels of 

fructans and vice versa. It has been suggested that the different 

distribution patterns among cultivars are genetically controlled. 

According to Jaime et al. (2001a) the profile of fructan distribution in 

onion bulbs suggests that these compounds have been hydrolyzed to 



Bioactive Characterization of Products Derived from Onion 9 

fructose in low dry weight varieties to facilitate osmo-regulation as the 

bulb takes up water and expands during bulb developing, and water 

content is therefore higher than in high dry weight cultivars where 

fructans are not hydrolyzed because of their genetically controlled 

inability to take up water. Regarding FOS content and composition, the 

total content of FOS as sum of kestose, nystose and 1-F-nystose varied 

considerably depending on the onion cultivar. However, in general, the 

prevalence of the lowest polymerized FOS (kestose) was observed. 

Regard to onion products, the highest concentration of NSC, total 

fructans and FOS are found in the inner scales, followed by outer two 

fleshy leaves. However, it has been found differences between inner 

scales and outer two fleshy scales with regard to NSC content and 

contributions, since sucrose and fructans contribute less to NSC content 

in outer scales than in inner. The distribution of FOS in the bulbs 

suggests that these compounds have been hydrolyzed to fructose in the 

outer scales, with lower dry matter, to stimulate osmotic water uptake as 

the onion expands during bulb development. The water content is 

therefore higher in outer than in the inner scales where the extension of 

hydrolysis is lower (Slimestad and Vagen, 2009). Top-bottom product 

and especially brown skin show the lowest levels of FOS (Jaime et al., 

2001b). Moreover, the NSC profile in top-bottom is different, since 

fructose constituted the main sugar and sucrose contribution was higher 

than in fleshy wastes.  

The content of FOS decrease as the degree of polymerisation 

increase, being kestose the main FOS in all onion products. Onion 

fructans are composed mainly by FOS of low degree of polymerization 

(DP3-DP5). In onion products, FOS contribution to total fructans is more 

than 60% and it is observed that the higher is the fructan content, the 

greater is its degree of polymerisation (Benítez et al., 2011). 

The use of FOS as a food ingredient has triggered much research on 

their possible health effects; in these sense, FOS are included in the 

prebiotics classification (Gibson and Roberfroid, 1995). FOS resist 

hydrolysis by digestive enzymes and enter the caecum and colon intact. 

No change in blood glucose is noted after oral ingestion, and they are 

considered safe for diabetics. Moreover, FOS have a low sweetness 

intensity, since they are only about one third as sweet as sucrose. This 

property is quite useful in various kinds of foods where the use of 

sucrose is restricted by its high sweetness. When FOS reach the large 



Vanesa Benítez, Esperanza Mollá, María A. Martín-Cabrejas et al. 10 

intestine, they are highly fermented, mainly by Bifidobacteria, into short-

chain carboxylic acids (acetate, propionate, butyrate), which improve the 

intestinal flora avoiding colonization by pathogens. This property, 

together with their effect on gastric emptying and intestinal motility, 

allows them to be classified as soluble dietary fibres. FOS offer several 

important physiological properties, such as decreasing the levels of 

serum cholesterol, phospholipids and triglycerides, and they are also non-

cariogenic substances (Jaime  et al., 2001b). 

 

 

PHENOLIC COMPOUNDS 
 

The range of phenolic compounds is wide, since the contents of 

phenolic substances vary with the cultivars and also are influenced by a 

large number of external factors such as agrotechnical processes, climatic 

conditions and ripeness during harvest and postharvest manipulations 

(Stratil et al., 2006). 

Regard to onion products (Table 1), brown skin shows the highest 

levels of total phenolics and flavonoids, and inner scales the lowest. 

Therefore, a decrease of total phenolics and flavonoids is observed from 

the outer to the inner part of the bulb (Patil and Pike, 1995; Prakash et 

al., 2007; Beesk et al., 2010; Benítez et al., 2011). This tendency 

suggests an increase of these compound during aging of cells that 

constitute scales of onion bulbs  because it is known that cells of the 

outer scales are more aged than those of the inner scales in a bulb and 

that cells of the upper position in a scale (Hirota et al, 1998). Moreover, 

flavonoids are the major group of phenolic compounds in onion and 

onion products (Yang et al., 2004; Santas et al., 2008; Benítez et al., 

2011). 

In relation to flavonols, the outer two fleshy scales show the highest 

level of flavonols, while brown skin and inner scales show the lowest 

amount of these compounds. A possible explanation for this distribution 

is the light-induced enzyme phenylalanine ammonia-lyase, which 

catalyses the biosynthesis of flavonoids. The outermost localising living 

cells of the whole onion bulb are in the middle scales, and in contrast to 

the dried and dead cells of the brown skin are able to perform the active 

biosynthesis of flavonoids. In contrast to the inner layers, the cells of 

outer scales are more influenced by light, therefore the light-induced 



Bioactive Characterization of Products Derived from Onion 11 

enzyme phenylalanine ammonia-lyase could catalyse the flavonoid 

biosynthesis in the middle layers and contribute to higher flavonoid 

levels (Beesk et al., 2010). Trammell and Peterson (1976) studied the 

distribution of flavonols in the bulb and they found that the flavonol 

content in general increase from bottom to top (vertical distribution) of 

the bulbs by less than a factor of 2. The horizontal distribution shows a 2- 

to 3-fold increase in concentration from the centre of the bulb outward. 

Flavonols are the main components of flavonoids in fleshy scales, 

however, in top-bottom and, especially, in brown skin flavonols 

represent a small percentage of total flavonoids (Benítez et al., 2011). 

Flavonols can protect plant cells from UV light, since about 90% of total 

flavonols has been confined to epidermal tissue. Parenchymous storage 

tissue, which makes up the bulk of a bulb, contains only about 10% of 

the total pigment. It follows that scale thickness or any other factors 

which alter the ratio of epidermal to storage tissue could indirectly affect 

gross flavonol concentration (Hirota et al., 1998; Slimestad and Vagen, 

2009). 

The main flavonols are quercetin 4’-glucoside (QMG) and quercetin 

3,4’-diglucoside (QDG) and the minor conjugates are isorhamnetin 

glucosides and quercetin 3-glucoside. Main flavonols account for over 

80% of total flavonols in whole onion, inner and outer two fleshy scales 

and top-bottom. The diglucoside:monoglucoside ratio differ between 

onion products; a decrease of the ratio is observed from the inner to the 

outer of the bulb, which suggests that during aging of scales, 

monoglucoside is synthesized more rapidly than diglucoside or that 

glucose at the C-3 position of diglucoside is enzymatically hydrolyzed, 

producing monoglucoside as discussed by Tsushida and Suzuki (1996). 

The ratio between QDG and QMG in different onion products might be 

an important aspect from the viewpoint of food processing. Rohn et al. 

(2007) demonstrated that a profile high in QDG concentration seems to 

be advantageous under drying and roasting conditions, as the 

monoglucosidic intermediate QMG is formed having a high 

bioavailability (Beesk et al., 2010). 

Free quercetin is found mainly in brown skin and top-bottom (Hirota 

et al., 1998; Slimestad and Vagen, 2009; Beesk et al., 2010; Benítez et 

al., 2011). The high quercetin content in brown skin could be due to the 

hydrolysis of quercetin glucosides during peel formation. This 

transformation suggests that quercetin is included in the formation of 



Vanesa Benítez, Esperanza Mollá, María A. Martín-Cabrejas et al. 12 

brown compounds in the dry skin (Patil and Pike, 1995; Hirota et al., 

1998). 

The presence of flavonoids in onion products confers them some 

healthy properties. For example, flavonoids are shown to have 

antioxidative activity, free radical scavenging capacity, coronary heart 

disease prevention, and anticancer activity. Moreover, some flavonoids 

exhibit potential for anti–human immunodeficiency virus functions. 

Furthermore, quercetin is known for its anticancer, antiinflamatory and 

antiviral activity (Formica and Regelson, 1995; Yao et al., 2004). 

 

 

S-ALK(EN)YL-L-CYSTEINE SULPHOXIDES  
 

The highest S level is found in the inner scales and the lowest one in 

brown skin. Sulphur is incorporated into onion flavour precursors 

(ACSOs) among other compounds. However, there is no correlation 

between total S content and flavour precursor content (Benítez et al., 

2011). Therefore, sulphur accumulation is poorly correlated with 

pungency in onion cultivars (Chope and Terry, 2009). Matikkala and 

Virtaten (1967) found that the total content of flavor precursor in onion 

ranged from 35 to 385 mg 100g-1FW. 

In the studies which research ACSOs in onion products only two 

ACSOs were detected (Table 1), the (+)-S-methyl-l-cysteine sulphoxide 

(MCSO) and trans-(+)-S-(1-propenyl)-l-cysteine sulphoxide (PECSO). 

Propyl cysteine sulphoxide (PCSO) was not found in those cultivars 

(Recas, Grano de Oro, Hysam and Durco), since occasionally PCSO has 

not been detected in onion (Matikkala and Virtaten,1967; Thomas and 

Parkin, 1994). ACSO content shows good correlation with fructans and 

dry weight. Thus, generally low dry weight onions have low ACSO 

content (Chope et al., 2006).  

On a dry weight basis, the inner scales contain the highest content of 

ACSOs, both PECSO and MCSO, followed by outer two fleshy scales 

and top-bottom. The lowest levels of precursors occurs in brown skin 

suggesting that this material is of limited value as a source of flavour 

compounds. It is not clear whether the low level of flavour precursors 

observed in the brown skin is due to contamination of this fraction with 

small amounts of tissue of intermediate scales consisting of both brown 

and white material (Bacon et al., 1999). Therefore, a decreasing gradient 



Bioactive Characterization of Products Derived from Onion 13 

of concentration of flavour precursor from inner of the bulb to outer exist 

(Benítez et al., 2011). Randle (1997) indicates that flavour is unequally 

distributed within the onion plant and there is a flavour gradient within 

the bulb. Thus, the highest concentration of precursors occurs in the 

interior base of the bulb, while the lowest concentration of precursors is 

in the top outer scales.  However, other authors (Bacon et al. 1999) found 

in outer two fleshy scales the highest content (on a dry weight basis) of 

flavour precursors. 

PECSO, a precursor of the lachrymatory factor, is the main flavour 

precursor in onion products. The PECSO content depends on the variety 

and this content is related to the pungency, thus within onion species, 

there is a great difference in PECSO content between mild cultivars (0.78 

mg g-1 FW) and extremely pungent cultivars (2.32 mg g-1 FW) (Yoo 

and Pike, 1998). Flavour precursor composition and concentration can 

significantly influence flavour and flavour intensity. The different 

precursor ratios give rise to different taste and aroma. For example, if 

total precursor concentrations were equal, a cultivar with a ratio of 12:4:2 

(PECSO:MCSO:PCSO) would be more pungent and tear producing than 

another cultivar with 6:9:3 ratio (Randle, 1997). When the bulb is cut the 

enzyme alliinase converts ASCOs into different compounds such as 

pyruvate, 1-propenylsulfenic acid and ammonia. Some authors (Abayomi 

and Terry, 2009) measured the spatial distribution of pyruvate in cv SS1 

and they found the same trend found by Benítez et al. (2011) for total S, 

MCSO, PECSO and total ACSO content suggesting pyruvate 

concentrations could be directly related to ACSO content. 

Health benefits of Allium organosulphur compounds have been 

recently reviewed (Rose et al., 2005). They inhibit the aggregation of 

human blood platelets and offer the potential for positive cardiovascular 

health benefits. Furthermore, these compounds have the ability to 

positively modify the antioxidant, apoptotic and inflammatory systems in 

mammal (Rose et al., 2005). 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 3 

 

 

 

CONCLUSION 
 

 

The results show that each waste would have a profit. Thus, brown 

skin and top-bottom could be potentially used as functional ingredient 

rich in dietary fiber, mainly the insoluble fraction, and in total phenolics 

and flavonoides. Moreover, brown skin shows a high concentration of 

quercetin aglycone. On the other hand, outer two fleshy scales could be 

used as source of flavonols and dietary fiber content, with a good ratio 

SDF:IDF. However, inner scales could be an interesting source of 

fructans and ACSOs. In addition, discarded onions could be used as good 

source of dietary fiber and fructans. It would be interesting that 

processors will separate the different parts of onion obtained during the 

onion processing due to their added value. However, up to date they have 

not been always effectively exploited. Industrial processing of onions to 

obtain onion products, such as frozen cut onions and freeze dried onions 

for ready to eat food, implies the separation of the top and bottom of the 

onion bulbs and also the two outer fleshy scales together with the brown 

skin. Top and bottom constitutes a separated waste that could be 

potentially used as functional ingredient. Two outer fleshy scales and 

brown skin could be used together as a source of phenolics with good 

antioxidant activity. Nevertheless, the different composition of these two 

wastes would suggest the great interest of separating both wastes to 

exploit them as source of different bioactive compounds. Onion products, 

as it has been mentioned, constitute an interesting source of 

phytochemicals and natural antioxidants and their application in food, 

which increases health promoting properties of foods, is a promising 



Vanesa Benítez, Esperanza Mollá, María A. Martín-Cabrejas et al. 16 

field. Moreover, if the recovery and the production of new products from 

onion products are successful, the environmental problems could be 

solved. Furthermore, future investigations on the bioactivity, 

bioavailability and toxicology of onion product phytochemicals and their 

stability and interactions with other food ingredients should be carried 

out and carefully assessed by in vitro and in vivo studies. Undoubtedly, 

functional foods represent an important, innovative and rapidly growing 

part of the overall food market. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCES 
 

 

Abayomi, L.A. & Terry L.A. (2009). Implications of spatial and 

temporal changes in concentration of pyruvate and glucose in onion 

(Allium cepa L.) bulbs during controlled atmosphere storage.  J. Sci. 

Food Agric. 89: 683-687  

Bacon, J.R.; Moates, G.K.; Ng, A.; Rhodes, M.J.C.; Smith, A.C.; 

Waldron, K.W. (1999). Quantitative analysis of flavour precursors 

and pyruvate levels in different tissues and cultivars of onion 

(Allium cepa). Food Chem. 64: 257-261 

Beesk, N.; Perner, H.; Schwarz, D.; George, E.; Kroh, L.W.; Rohn, S. 

(2010). Distribution of quercetin-3,4′-O-diglucoside, quercetin-4′-O-

monoglucoside, and quercetin in different parts of the onion bulb 

(Allium cepa L.) influenced by genotype. Food Chem. 122: 566-571 

Benítez, V.; Mollá, E.; Martín-Cabrejas, M.A.; Aguilera, Y.; López-

Andréu, F.J.; Cools, K.; Terry, L.A.; Esteban R.M. (2011a). 

Characterization of Industrial Onion Wastes (Allium cepa L.): 

Dietary Fiber and Bioactive Compounds. Plant Food Hum. Nutr. 66: 

48–57 

Champ, M.; Langkilde, A.M.; Brouns, F.; Kettlitz, B.; Collet, Y.L.B. 

(2003) Advances in dietary fibre characterisation. 1. Definition of 

dietary fibre, physiological relevance, health benefits and analytical 

aspects. Nutr. Res. Rev. 16: 71-82 

Chau, C.F.; Huang Y.L.; Lin C.Y. (2004). Investigation of the 

cholesterol-lowering action of insoluble fiber derived from the peel 

of Citrus sinensis L. cv. Liucheng, Food Chem. 87: 361–366 



Vanesa Benítez, Esperanza Mollá, María A. Martín-Cabrejas et al. 18 

Chope, G.A. & Terry, L.A. (2009). Use of canonical variate analysis to 

differentiate onion cultivars by mineral content as measured by ICP-

AES. Food Chem. 115: 108-1113 

Chope, G.A.; Terry, L.A.; White, P.J. (2006). Effect of controlled 

atmosphere storage on abscisic acid concentration and other 

biochemical attributes of onion bulbs. Postharvest. Biol. Technol. 

39: 233-242  

Corzo-Martínez, M.; Corzo, N.; Villamiel, M. (2007). Biological 

properties of onions and garlic. Trends Food Sci. Tech. 18: 609-625. 

Davis, F.; Terry, L.A.; Chope, G.A.; Faul, C.F.J. (2007). Effect of 

Extraction Procedure on Measured Sugar Concentrations in Onion 

(Allium cepa L.) Bulbs. J. Agric Food Chem. 55: 4299-4306 

Downes, K.; Chope G.A.; Terry, L.A. (2010). Postharvest application of 

ethylene and 1-methylcyclopropene either before or after curing 

affects onion (Allium cepa L.) bulb quality during long term cold 

storage. Postharvest Biol. Technol. 55: 36-44 

Downes, K.; Chope, G.A.; Terry, L.A. (2009). Effect of curing at 

different temperatures on biochemical composition of onion (Allium 

cepa L.) skin from three freshly cured and cold stored UK-grown 

onion cultivars.  Postharvest Biol. Technol. 54: 80–86  

Esteban, R.M.; Mollá, E.; Valiente, C.; Jaime, L.; Lopez-Andréu, F.J.; 

Martin-Cabrejas, M.A. (1998). Dietary fibre: chemical and 

physiological aspects. Rec. Res. Dev. Agric & Food Chem. 2: 293-

308. 

FAO Statistics (2009) Productions, crops. Retrieved February 15 from 

http://faostat.fao.org/site/567/default.aspx#ancor. 

Formica, J.V. &  Regelson, W. (1995) Review of the Biology of 

Quercetin and Related Bioflavonoids. Food Chem. Toxicol. 33: 

1061-1080 

Gabler, N.K.; Ostrowska, E.; Sterling, S. J.; Jones, R. B.; Tatham, B.G.; 

Eagling, D. R.; Jois, M.; Dunshea, F. R. (2005). Consumption of raw 

brown onions variably modulate plasma lipid profile and lipoprotein 

oxidation in pigs fed a high-fat diet. J. Sci. Food Agric. 85: 154–160. 

Gao, C.M.; Takezaki, T.; Ding, J.H.; Li, M.S.; Tajima, K. (1999). 

Protective Effect of Allium Vegetables against Both Esophageal and 

Stomach Cancer: A Simultaneous Case-referent Study of a High-

epidemic Area in Jiangsu Province, China. Cancer Sci. 90: 614–621 



References 19 

Gibson, G.R. & Robertfroid, M.B. (1995). Dietary Modulation of the 

Human Colonic Microbiota: Introducing the Concept of Prebiotics. 

J. Nutr. 125: 1401-1412.   

González-Sáiz, J.M.; Esteban-Díez, I.; Rodríguez-Tecedor, S.; Pizarro, 

C. (2008). Valorization of Onion Waste and By-Products: MCR-

ALS Applied to Reveal the Compositional Profiles of Alcoholic 

Fermentations of Onion Juice Monitored by Near-Infrared 

Spectroscopy. Biotech. Bioeng. 101: 776-787 

Grigelmo-Miguel, N. & Martin-Belloso, O. (1999). Comparison of 

Dietary Fiber from by-products of processing fruits and greens and 

from cereals. Lebensm-Wiss u-Technol. 32: 503-508 

Hirota, S.; Shimoda, T.; Takahama, U. (1998). Tissue and Spatial 

Distribution of Flavonol and Peroxidase in Onion Bulbs and Stability 

of Flavonol Glucosides during Boiling of the Scales. J. Agric Food 

Chem. 46: 3497-3502. 

Jaime, L.; Martín-Cabrejas, M.A.; Mollá, E.; López-Andréu, F.J.; 

Esteban, R.M. (2001a). Effect of storage on fructan and 

fructooligosaccharide of onion (Allium cepa L.). J. Agric Food 

Chem. 49: 982-988 

Jaime, L.; Martínez, F.; Martín-Cabrejas, M.A.; Mollá, E.; López-

Andréu, F.J.; Waldron, K.W.; Esteban, R.M. (2001b). Study of total 

fructan and fructooligosaccharide content in different onion tissues. 

J. Sci. Food Agric. 81: 177-182 

Jaime, L.; Mollá, E.; Fernández, A.; Martín-Cabrejas, M.A.; López-

Andréu, F.J.; Esteban, R.M. (2002). Structural carbohydrate 

differences and potencial source of dietary fiber of onion (Allium 

cepa L.) tissues. J. Agric Food Chem. 50: 122-128  

Jung, Y.S.; Kim, M.H.; Lee, S.H.; Baik, E. J.; Park, S. W.; Moon, C.H. 

(2002). Antithrombotic effect of onion in streptozotocin-induced 

diabetic rat. Prostaglandins, Leukotrienes Essent Fatty Acids. 66: 

453–458. 

Lanzotti, V. (2006). The analysis of onion and garlic. J.  Chromatogr. A. 

1112: 3-22. 

Le Marchand, L. (2002). Cancer preventive effects of flavonoids;a 

review. Biomed. Pharmacother. 56: 296–301 

Mallor, C. & Thomas, B. (2008). Resource allocation and the origin of 

flavour precursors in onion bulbs. J. Hortic Sci. Biotech. 83(2): 191–

198 



Vanesa Benítez, Esperanza Mollá, María A. Martín-Cabrejas et al. 20 

Matikkala, E.J. & Virtanen, A.I. (1967). On the quantitative 

determination of the amino acids and glutamyl peptide of onion. 

Acta Chem. Scand. 21: 2891-2893  

Olsson, M. E.; Gustavsson K.E.; Vagen, I.M. (2010). Quercetin and 

Isorhamnetin in Sweet and Red Cultivars of Onion (Allium cepa L.) 

at Harvest, after Field Curing, Heat Treatment, and Storage. J. Agric 

Food Chem. 58: 2323–2330 

Patil, B.S. & Pike, L.M. (1995). Distribution of quercetin content in 

different rings of various coloured onion (Allium cepa L.) cultivars. 

J. Hort. Sci. 70: 643-650 

Prakash, D.; Singh, B.N.; Upadhyay, G. (2007). Antioxidant and free 

radical scavenging activities of phenols from onion (Allium cepa). 

Food Chem. 102: 1389-1393 

Randle, W.M.; Lancaster, J.E.; Shaw, M.L.; Sutton, K.H.; Hay, R.L.; 

Bussard, M.L. (1995). Quantifying Onion Flavour Compounds 

Responding to Sulfur Fertility-Sulfur Increases Levels of Alk(en)yl 

Cysteine Sulfoxides and Biosynthetic Intermediates. J. Am. Soc. 

Hort. Sci. 120(6): 1075-1081 

Randle, WM. Onion flavor chemistry and factors influencing flavor 

intensity. In: Risch SJ, Ho CT editors. Spices: Flavor Chemistry and 

Antioxidant Properties. ACS Symposium Series 660. Washington 

DC: American Chemical Society; 1997; 41− 52. 

Rohn, S.; Buchner, N.; Driemel, G.; Rauser, M.; Kroh, L.W. (2007). 

Thermal Degradation of Onion Quercetin Glucosides under Roasting 

Conditions. J. Agric Food Chem. 55(4): 1568-1573 

Roldán, E.; Sánchez-Moreno, C.; de Ancos, B.; Cano, M.P. (2008). 

Characterisation of onion (Allium cepa L.) by-products as food 

ingredients with antioxidant and antibrowning properties. Food 

Chem. 108: 907–916 

Roldán-Marín, E.; Sánchez-Moreno, C.; Lloría, R.; de Ancos, B.; Cano, 

M.P. (2009). Onion high-pressure processing: Flavonol content and 

antioxidant activity. LWT-Food Sci. Technol. 42: 835–841 

Rose, P.; Whiteman, M.; Moore, P.K.; Zhu, L.Z. (2005). Bioactive S-

alk(en)yl cysteine sulfoxide metabolites in the genus Allium: the 

chemistry of potential therapeutic agents. Nat. Prod. Rep. 22: 351– 

368 



References 21 

Santas, J.; Carbó, R.; Gordon, M.H.; Almajano, M.P. (2008). 

Comparison of the antioxidant activity of two Spanish onion 

varieties. Food Chem. 107: 1210-1216 

Schieber, A.; Stintzing, F.C.; Carle, R. (2001). By-products of plant food 

processing as a source of functional compounds-recent 

developments. Trends Food Sci. Technol. 12: 401-413 

Slimestad, R. & Vågen I.M. (2009). Distribution of non-structural 

carbohydrates, sugars, flavonols and pyruvate in scales of onions, 

Allium cepa L. J.  Food Agric. Environ. 7: 289-294 

Thomas, D.J. & Parkin, K.L. (1994). Quantification of Alk(en)yl-L-

cysteine Sulfoxides and Related Amino Acids in Alliums by High-

Performance Liquid Chromatography. J. Agric Food Chem. 42: 

1632-1638 

Trammell, K.W. & Peterson, C.E. (1976). Quantitative differences in the 

flavonol content of yellow onion, Allium cepa L. J. Amer. Soc. Hort. 

Sci. 101: 205-207. 

Tsushida, T. & Suzuki, M. (1995). Isolation of flavonoid-glycosides in 

onion and identification by chemical synthesis of the glycosides. 

Nipp. Shok Kaga Kaishi. 42: 100–108 

Waldron, K.W. (2001). Useful ingredients from onion waste. Food Sci. 

Techol. 15(2): 38-41 

Yamada, K.; Naemura, A.; Sawashita, N.; Noguchi, Y.; Yamamoto, J. 

(2004). An onion variety has natural antithrombotic effect as 

assessed by thrombosis/thrombolysis models in rodents. Thrombosis 

Res. 114: 213–220. 

Yang, J.; Meyers, K.J.,;Van Der Heide, J.; Liu, R.H. (2004). Varietal 

Differences in Phenolic Content and Antioxidant and 

Antiproliferative Activities of Onions. J. Agric Food Chem. 52 (22): 

6787-6793 

Yao, L.H.; Jiang, Y.M.; Shi, J.; Tomás-Barberán, F.A.; Datta, N.; 

Singanusong, R.; Chen, S.S. (2004). Flavonoids in food and their 

health benefits. Plant Foods Hum. Nutr. 59: 113-122 

Yoo, K.S. & Pike, L.M. (1998). Determination of flavor precursor 

compound S-alk(en)yl-L-cysteine sulfoxides by an HPLC method 

and their distribution in Allium species. Sci. Hortic. 75: 1-10 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INDEX 
 

 

A 

access, 8 

acid, 7, 8, 13, 18 

aggregation, 13 

ALS, 19 

amino, 20 

amino acid, 20 

amino acids, 20 

ammonia, 10, 13 

anticancer activity, 12 

antioxidant, vii, 2, 13, 15, 20, 21 

antioxidative activity, 12 

Asia, 1 

atmosphere, 17, 18 

B 

base, 13 

beneficial effect, 8 

benefits, 3, 13, 17, 21 

bile, 8 

bile acids, 8 

bioavailability, 11, 16 

biological activities, vii, 2 

biosynthesis, 8, 10 

blood, 2, 8, 9, 13 

by-products, 19, 20 

C 

caecum, 9 

cancer, 2 

carbohydrate, 7, 8, 19 

carbohydrates, 3, 8, 21 

carboxylic acid, 10 

carboxylic acids, 10 

cardiovascular disease, vii, 2, 8 

cellulose, 7 

chemical, 18, 21 

China, 18 

cholesterol, 2, 8, 10, 17 

classification, 9 

colon, 8, 9 

colon cancer, 8 

colonization, 10 

color, iv 

combustion, 2 

composition, vii, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 13, 15, 18 

compounds, vii, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 

15, 21 

Congress, iv 

constituents, 7, 8 

consumption, 1, 8 

contamination, 12 

copyright, iv 

coronary heart disease, 12 



Index 24 

correlation, 12 

crop, 1 

crops, 18 

cultivars, 5, 8, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20 

cysteine, vii, 3, 12, 20, 21 

D 

damages, iv 

derivatives, 3 

diet, 1, 18 

dietary fiber, vii, 3, 7, 8, 15, 19 

dietary intake, 3 

digestive enzymes, 8, 9 

diseases, 1, 8 

distribution, 8, 9, 10, 13, 21 

diversity, 1 

dry matter, 8, 9 

drying, 11 

E 

editors, 20 

energy, 8 

environment, 3 

environmental regulations, 2 

enzyme, 3, 10, 13 

epidemic, 18 

ethylene, 18 

Europe, 1 

European Union, 2 

exploitation, vii 

extracts, 2 

F 

farmers, 2 

fat, 18 

fertilizers, 2 

fiber, vii, 3, 7, 8, 15, 17 

fiber content, 15 

flavonoids, vii, 3, 10, 12, 19 

flavonol, 11, 21 

flavor, 12, 20, 21 

flavour, 3, 12, 13, 17, 19 

food, vii, 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15, 20, 21 

formation, 11 

fructose, 3, 8, 9 

fruits, 8, 19 

functional food, 16 

G 

gastrointestinal tract, 8 

gel, 8 

gel formation, 8 

genotype, 17 

genus, 20 

glucose, 3, 8, 9, 11, 17 

glucoside, 3, 6, 11 

Greeks, 1 

H 

headache, 1 

healing, 1 

health, vii, 1, 3, 9, 13, 15, 17, 21 

health effects, 9 

human, 1, 12, 13 

human immunodeficiency virus, 12 

hydrolysis, 9, 11 

I 

identification, 21 

immunomodulatory, vii, 2 

in vitro, 2, 16 

in vivo, 2, 16 

industries, 2 

ingestion, 9 

ingredients, vii, 4, 16, 20, 21 

injury, iv 

intestinal flora, 10 

intestine, 10 



Index 25 

L 

large intestine, 10 

light, 10 

lipids, 8 

lung cancer, 2 

M 

majority, 3 

mammal, 13 

matter, iv 

medical, 1 

Mediterranean, 1 

metabolites, 20 

mice, 2 

models, 21 

moisture, 2 

Moon, 19 

O 

obesity, 8 

oxidation, 18 

P 

pathogens, 10 

peptide, 20 

permission, iv 

phenolic compounds, 10 

phenylalanine, 10 

phospholipids, 10 

physical characteristics, 5 

pigs, 2, 18 

platelets, 13 

polymerization, 9 

preparation, iv 

prevention, 12 

producers, 3 

profit, 15 

Q 

quercetin, 3, 11, 12, 15, 17, 20 

R 

recommendations, iv 

recovery, 2, 16 

recycling, 2 

relevance, 17 

residues, 2 

rights, iv 

rings, 20 

risk, 2, 8 

rodents, 21 

roots, vii 

S 

serum, 10 

services, iv 

skin, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18 

Spain, 2 

species, 1, 3, 13, 21 

stability, 16 

stomach, 2 

storage, 3, 11, 17, 18, 19 

subgroups, 3 

substrates, 8 

sucrose, 3, 8, 9 

sulphur, 12 

supplementation, 8 

susceptibility, 2 

synthesis, 8, 21 

T 

therapeutic agents, 20 

thrombosis, 21 

tissue, 11, 12 

toxicology, 16 

traditions, 1 



Index 26 

transformation, 11 

treatment, 1, 8 

triglycerides, 2, 10 

tumours, 1 

type 2 diabetes, 8 

U 

UK, 2, 18 

UV, 11 

UV light, 11 

V 

valorization, 3 

varieties, 3, 9, 21 

vegetables, 1, 2, 8 

viscosity, 8 

W 

Washington, 20 

waste, 2, 3, 15, 21 

water, 3, 9 

worldwide, 1 

worms, 1 

 


	Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
	Contents
	Preface
	Introduction
	Bioactive Characterization of Products Derived from Onion
	Dietary Fiber
	Non-Structural Carbohydrates
	Phenolic Compounds
	S-alk(en)yl-L-Cysteine Sulphoxides

	Conclusion
	References
	Index

